ordinance no. 87

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 52, PASSED OCTOBER 4, 1962, AND ORDINANCE NO. 54, PASSED APRIL 4, 1963, OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, STATE OF ILLINOIS, that:

SECTION 1. The following described ordinances of this Village and each and all of the provisions thereof be and the same are hereby repealed, annulled and rescinded, to wit:

Ordinance No. 52 entitled, "AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING PAUL'S PROPANE GAS, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, TO CONSTRUCT, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN A GAS SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IN THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN AND STATE OF ILLINOIS," passed October 4, 1962; and

Ordinance No. 54 entitled, "AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING TRANSFER AND ASSIGNMENT OF THE RIGHT, PRIVILEGE, AND AUTHORITY TO CONSTRUCT, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN A GAS SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IN THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN, AND STATE OF ILLINOIS, FROM PAUL'S PROPANE GAS TO C. W. HICKS, D/B/A HICKSGAS GIFFORD, "passed April 4, 1963.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval and written acceptance of the same by Hicksgas Gifford, Inc., the existing grantee under each of the above mentioned ordinances described in Section 1 hereof, but nothing contained in this ordinance shall be construed as releasing said grantee from any liability or obligation imposed upon it under said ordinances repealed hereby, which accrued prior to the effective date of this ordinance.

PASSED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD,
ILLINOIS, THIS DAY OF MANUAL 1967.

MALLAN BELL.

Village Clerk

APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, ILLINOIS, THIS 2nd DAY OF Hebruary, 1967.

Coy S Sauces President

ATTEST:

Meda Behov Village Clerk

ACCEPTANCE OF ORDINANCE NO. 87

DIRECTOR NO. 1877

AR CROIMANCE REPRAILING ORDINANCE NO. BZ. PASSED COROBER 4, AGCZ. AMD QZDINGNON RC. BZ. PASSED APREL A. INGS. OF THE

TO THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD
GIFFORD, ILLINOIS

Gentlemen:

The undersigned, HICKSGAS GIFFORD, INC., for itself, its successors and assigns, hereby accepts the Ordinance entitled:

"AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 52, PASSED OCTOBER 4, 1962, AND ORDINANCE NO. 54, PASSED APRIL 4, 1963, OF THE VILLAGE OF GIFFORD, CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS,"

duly passed by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Gifford on the RND day of FERRUARY, 1967, and duly approved by the President of said Village on the RND day of FERRUARY, 1967.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused these presents to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed, attested by its Secretary, this ZND day of FEBRUARY, 1967.

HICKSGAS GIFFORD, INC.

President

ATTEST:

Amelung Secretary COUNTY OF CHAMPAIGN) SS.

VILLAGE OF GIFFORD)

I, FREDA BEHR, Village Clerk

of the Village of GIFFORD, Illinois, do hereby
certify that the attached and foregoing is a true and correct
copy of an Acceptance of an Ordinance duly passed by the Board
of Trustees of said Village on the AND day of FEBRUARY,

A.D. 1967, and duly approved by the President of said Village
on the AND day of FEBRUARY, A.D. 1967, and that said
acceptance was duly filed in my office on the day
of FEBRUARY, A.D. 1967.

I do further certify that I am the legal custodian of
all papers, contracts, documents and records of the said Village.

WITNESS my hand and the official seal of said Village
this day of FEBRUARY, A.D. 1967.

Jiredal Behry Village Clerk

GIFFORD IZZINOLS

(Seal)